



Greenlane Renewables Inc. Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)



Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Greenlane Renewables Inc.

Our opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Greenlane Renewables Inc. and its subsidiaries (together, the Company) as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards).

What we have audited

The Company's consolidated financial statements comprise:

- the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023 and 2022;
- the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended;
- the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended; and
- the notes to the consolidated financial statements, comprising material accounting policy information and other explanatory information.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, which describes events or conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
PwC Place, 250 Howe Street, Suite 1400, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 3S7
T.: +1 604 806 7000, F.: +1 604 806 7806, Fax to mail: ca_vancouver_main_fax@pwc.com



Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. In addition to the matter described in the *Material uncertainty related to going concern* section, we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p>Revenue recognition – percentage of completion for system sales contracts</p> <p><i>Refer to note 2(d) – Basis of presentation – Use of estimates and judgments, note 3 – Material and other accounting policies and note 22 – Revenue to the consolidated financial statements.</i></p> <p>For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company recognized revenue from system sales contracts of \$48.7 million. For the Company's system sales contracts, control of goods or services transfers over time to the customer and revenue is recognized based on the extent of progress in each period towards completion of the performance obligation. As disclosed by management, the extent of progress towards completion is based on internal estimates of the proportion of work performed, which is based on the relative weight of each phase and the timeline to complete each phase of a system sales contract. Due to the nature of the work required to be performed on each system sales contract in order to satisfy the performance obligation, management's estimation of the percentage of completion is complex and requires significant judgment. Management has disclosed that there are significant assumptions and factors that can affect the accuracy of the estimates of the percentage of completion, including, but not limited to, the relative weight of each phase of a system sales contract and the estimated timelines to complete the relevant contract phase.</p>	<p>Our approach to addressing the matter included the following procedures, among others:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Tested the effectiveness of controls relating to the revenue recognition process, including the control over the estimates of the percentage of completion of system sales contracts.• Recalculated the revenue recognized for a sample of system sales contracts based on the overall sales price and percentage completed at period-end.• Tested how management determined the percentage of completion for a sample of ongoing system sales contracts, which included the following:<ul style="list-style-type: none">– Tested the underlying data, which included agreeing key contractual terms back to signed contracts, including amendments thereto.– Evaluated the reasonableness of significant assumptions used by management, including the assessment of management's judgment about the relative weight of each phase of the contract and the estimated timelines to complete the relevant contract phase by:<ul style="list-style-type: none">○ assessing the relative weight of each phase by considering the historical actual costs incurred on each phase of similar contracts; and



Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p>We considered this a key audit matter due to significant auditor judgment and effort in performing procedures to evaluate the management estimates of the percentage of completion of system sales contracts, including the assessment of management’s judgment about the relative weight of each phase of a system sales contract and the estimated timelines to complete the relevant contract phase</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none">○ assessing the completion of contract phases by inspecting supporting documents, including confirmation of delivery of technical documentation or equipment.• Performed look-back procedures for a sample of system sales contracts completed during the year by comparing the originally estimated and actual costs and gross margins.

Other information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.



Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.



We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Paulina Prokop.

/s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

Vancouver, British Columbia

March 26, 2024

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

As at December 31,	2023	2022
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 11,790	\$ 21,381
Restricted cash (note 6)	1,603	1,694
Accounts receivable (note 7)	10,514	13,027
Inventory (note 8)	2,063	1,129
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,665	1,266
Contract assets (note 9)	12,876	14,527
Notes receivable (note 10)	859	-
	41,370	53,024
Non-current assets:		
Notes receivable (note 10)	-	1,752
Property and equipment (note 11)	2,375	1,732
Intangible assets (notes 12 and 14)	2,830	8,349
Goodwill (notes 13 and 14)	7,780	18,082
Deferred tax asset (note 15)	-	448
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 54,355	\$ 83,387
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Liabilities		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 16)	\$ 19,719	\$ 23,021
Contract liabilities (note 9)	3,547	1,069
Deferred consideration – share issuance (note 5)	-	361
Current portion of lease liability (note 17)	232	268
Current portion of warranty liability (note 18)	1,190	1,062
	24,688	25,781
Non-current liabilities:		
Deferred consideration – contingent earn-out (note 5)	1,777	1,582
Lease liability (note 17)	1,719	967
Warranty liability (note 18)	200	838
Deferred tax liability (note 15)	669	736
Total liabilities	29,053	29,904
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 20)	65,814	65,253
Contributed surplus	4,893	4,280
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(153)	(378)
Deficit	(45,252)	(15,672)
Total shareholders' equity	25,302	53,483
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	\$ 54,355	\$ 83,387

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

Approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on March 26, 2024

“Wade Nesmith” _____ Director

“Elaine Wong” _____ Director

Greenlane Renewables Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss



(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except number of shares and per share amounts)

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
Revenue (note 22)	\$ 57,816	\$ 71,241
Cost of goods sold (before amortization) (note 23)	43,437	54,429
	14,379	16,812
Amortization of:		
Intangible assets	1,775	1,739
Property and equipment	175	146
Gross profit	12,429	14,927
Operating expenses:		
Amortization of office equipment	435	447
General and administration (note 24)	22,177	15,775
Research and development	681	1,061
Sales and marketing	1,558	1,944
Share based compensation (note 21)	775	1,977
Strategic initiatives	-	1,592
	25,626	22,796
Operating loss	(13,197)	(7,869)
Other items:		
Impairment of notes receivable (note 10)	1,068	-
Impairment of intangible assets and goodwill (note 14)	14,352	-
Finance expense	84	109
Finance income	(651)	(359)
Other loss	172	37
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	256	(2,167)
Loss before income taxes	(28,478)	(5,489)
Income taxes (note 15):		
Current	729	739
Deferred (recovery)	373	(723)
Total income taxes	1,102	16
Net loss	(29,580)	(5,505)
Other comprehensive (income) loss:		
Item that may be subsequently reclassified:		
Exchange difference on translating foreign operations	(225)	557
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	\$ (29,355)	\$ (6,062)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.19)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of shares	153,067,660	150,917,997
Diluted weighted average number of shares	153,067,660	150,917,997

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

Greenlane Renewables Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity



(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for number of common shares)

	Common shares	Common shares	Contributed surplus	Cumulative translation adjustment	Deficit	Total
Balance, January 1, 2022	150,293,991	\$ 64,074	\$ 2,395	\$ 179	\$ (10,167)	\$ 56,481
Share based compensation	-	-	1,977	-	-	1,977
Options and restricted share units exercised	359,398	170	(92)	-	-	78
Acquisition share issuance (note 5)	1,387,392	1,009	-	-	-	1,009
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(557)	(5,505)	(6,062)
Balance, December 31, 2022	152,040,781	\$ 65,253	\$ 4,280	\$ (378)	\$ (15,672)	\$ 53,483
Balance, January 1, 2023	152,040,781	\$ 65,253	\$ 4,280	\$ (378)	\$ (15,672)	\$ 53,483
Share based compensation	-	-	775	-	-	775
Options and restricted share units exercised	979,320	199	(162)	-	-	37
Acquisition share issuance (note 5)	770,298	362	-	-	-	362
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	225	(29,580)	(29,355)
Balance, December 31, 2023	153,790,399	\$ 65,814	\$ 4,893	\$ (153)	\$ (45,252)	\$ 25,302

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Unaudited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss	\$ (29,580)	\$ (5,505)
Adjustments for:		
Amortization of:		
Intangible assets	1,775	1,739
Property and equipment	175	146
Office equipment	435	447
Impairment of notes receivable	1,068	-
Share based compensation	775	1,977
Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets	14,352	-
Finance expense	84	109
Finance income	(651)	(359)
Other loss	172	37
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	256	(2,167)
Deferred income tax recovery	373	(723)
Cash used in operating activities before non-cash working capital	(10,766)	(4,299)
Interest paid on lease liability	(81)	(78)
Interest received	546	194
Net change in non-cash working capital (note 26)	1,302	4,223
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(8,999)	40
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Business combination, net of cash acquired (note 5)	-	(7,813)
Notes receivable	(114)	(1,584)
Purchase of property and equipment	(197)	(515)
Net cash used in investing activities	(311)	(9,912)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from exercise of options	37	78
Lease principal payments	(302)	(309)
Net cash used in financing activities	(265)	(231)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(9,575)	(10,103)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	21,381	31,471
Effect of translation on foreign cash	(16)	13
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD	\$ 11,790	\$ 21,381

See accompanying notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Greenlane Renewables Inc. ("**Greenlane**" or the "**Company**") was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act on February 15, 2018. The Company's primary business is a provider of biogas upgrading systems. Its systems produce clean, renewable natural gas from organic-waste sources including landfills, wastewater treatment plants, dairy farms, and food waste, suitable for either injection into the natural gas grid or for direct use as commercial vehicle fuel. The head office of the Company is located at 110 - 3605 Gilmore Way, Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, V5G 4X5 and its registered and records office is located at 1500 - 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 4N7.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management using generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for at least twelve months from December 31, 2023. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company incurred a net loss of \$29.6 million (2022 – \$5.5 million) and used \$9.0 million in cash from operating activities (2022 – generated \$40,000). As at December 31, 2023, the Company had working capital \$16.7 million (2022 – \$27.2 million).

The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to secure system sales upgrader contracts to realize profitable operations in the future. Contract awards are dependent on customer-related factors such as specifying system design, securing project financing and permitting, government-related factors such as the continuance of existing and the introduction of new policies, mandates and regulations that encourage the use of renewable natural gas. There can be no assurance that management will be successful in securing these system sale upgrader contracts. In addition, the timing of contract awards can be delayed longer than expected. In the event that system sale upgrader contract awards are not secured or are delayed and as a result, cash flow from operations does not adequately support the fixed costs of the Company, the Company may then be required to re-evaluate its planned expenditures and may require future financings in such a manner as the Board and management deem to be in the Company's best interest. This may result in a substantial reduction of the scope of existing and planned operations. Management believes that the Company will be able to continue to secure system sale upgrader contracts and realize profitable operations in the future however, there can be no assurance that these plans including obtaining financing, if necessary, will be successful.

The above factors represent a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to meet its obligations as they come due and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, reported revenues, expenses and statements of financial position classifications which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments may be material.

2. Basis of Presentation

(a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("**IFRS Accounting Standards**"). The Company's material and other accounting policies are described in note 3.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company (the "**Board**") on March 26, 2024.

(b) Functional and presentation currency

The reporting currency selected for the presentation of these consolidated financial statements is the Canadian dollar.

The Company and its subsidiaries each determine their functional currency based on the currency of the primary economic environment in which they operate. Transactions denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of an entity are translated at the exchange rate in effect on the transaction date. The resulting exchange gains and losses are included in each entity's net earnings in the period in which they arise. The functional currency for each subsidiary is included in the table in note 2(c) – Basis of consolidation.

The Company has foreign operations which are translated to the Company's presentation currency for inclusion in the consolidated financial statements. Foreign-denominated monetary and non-monetary assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated at exchange rates in effect at the end of the reporting period and revenue and expenses are translated at exchange rates in effect on the transaction date. The resulting translation gains and losses are included in other comprehensive income ("**OCI**") with cumulative gains or losses reported in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) ("**AOCI**"). Amounts previously recognized in AOCI are recognized in net earnings when there is a reduction in a foreign net investment as a result of a disposal, partial disposal, or loss of control.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

(c) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. These entities are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company and continue to be consolidated until the date control ceases. All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

The consolidated financial statements of Greenlane include the following significant subsidiaries ("**Subsidiary**") listed below. The ultimate holding entity of the entities listed is Greenlane.

Entity	Jurisdiction	Functional Currency	Ownership Interest	
			2023	2022
Airdep S.r.l.	Italy	Euro	100%	100%
Greenlane Renovaveis do Brasil Ltda.	Brazil	Brazilian Real	100%	-
Greenlane Biogas Europe Limited	United Kingdom	Great Britain Pound	100%	100%
Greenlane Renewables Europe B.V.	Netherlands	Euro	100%	100%
Greenlane Biogas Global Limited	Canada	Canadian Dollar	100%	100%
Greenlane Biogas Italy S.r.l.	Italy	Euro	100%	100%
Greenlane Renewables North America Limited	Canada	Canadian Dollar	100%	100%
Greenlane Renewables U.K. Limited	United Kingdom	Great Britain Pound	100%	100%
Greenlane Biogas US Corp.	United States	United States Dollar	100%	100%
Greenlane Renewables Capital Inc.	United States	United States Dollar	100%	100%
PT Biogas Holdings Limited	United Kingdom	Great Britain Pound	100%	100%
PT Biogas Technology Limited	United Kingdom	Great Britain Pound	100%	100%

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the carrying amount of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from these estimates and the differences could be material.

Estimates, judgements and assumptions are reviewed on a continuous basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods. Key areas of estimation where management has made difficult, complex or subjective assumptions, often as a result of matters inherently uncertain are as follows:

i. Revenue

Revenue is recognized when performance obligations are identifiable and recorded when goods or services are delivered to customers. Transaction prices are derived from specific selling prices either at the time of delivery or when the contract is signed with the customer for future delivery of products or services. The Company determines revenue to be transferred at a point in time when the physical asset or service is immediately transferred or consumed by the end customer. Revenue is considered to be transferred over a period of time when a series of activities are performed over a longer period of time to deliver a service or good to the customer.

Greenlane applies the revenue recognition criteria set out below to each separately identifiable component of the sales transaction.

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

(d) Use of estimates and judgements (continued)

i. Revenue (continued)

i. System sales contracts

Once a contract is sufficiently advanced and the outcome of the contract can be measured reliably, contract revenue, costs and profits are recognized over the period of the contract by reference to the stage of completion of each contract. Revenue is recognized over time as the Company's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Company and the Company has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date. The stage of completion of a contract is determined by internal estimates, with reference to the proportion of work performed and timeline to complete each phase.

Prior to this recognition, stage receipts from customers are recorded in the statement of financial position as a contract liability.

If contract costs are expected to exceed contract revenue, the expected loss is recognized immediately in the statement of operations.

Contract revenue includes an assessment of the amounts agreed in the contract, plus or less any variations in contract work and claims to the extent that they are approved and can be measured reliably.

Once revenue has started to be recognized on an individual contract, the Company reports the position for each contract as either an asset or a liability. In instances where amounts recognized in revenue are in excess of amounts invoiced an asset is recognized. Similarly, a liability is recognized where billings to date exceed revenue recognized.

The carrying amount of system sales contracts and revenue recognized from system sales contracts reflect management's best estimate about each contract's outcome and stage of completion but are subject to estimation uncertainty.

ii. Aftercare services and spare part sales

The Company generates additional revenue from after-sales service and maintenance, and sale of spare parts. Aftercare services revenue is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the maintenance or service agreement. Spare parts sales revenue is recognized when the risks and rewards of ownership have transferred to the customers.

iii. Royalty contracts

Royalty contracts exist when the Company enters a contract to grant a license of intellectual property to a customer at a point in time and in conjunction with the sale of other goods. Royalty revenue is recognized at the time that the sale of goods are fulfilled. Prior to this fulfillment, stage receipts from customers are recorded in the statement of financial position as a contract liability.

Royalty contracts have guaranteed minimums over specified time periods and the stage receipts are not refundable. If the guaranteed minimums are not met by the customer, any stage receipt is recognized as revenue at the end of time period specified in the contract.

ii. Fair value of assets and liabilities acquired in a business combination

Acquired assets and assumed liabilities are recognized at fair value on the date the Company effectively obtains control. The measurement of each business combination is based on the information available on the acquisition date. The estimate of fair value of the acquired intangible assets (including goodwill), property, plant and equipment, other assets, liabilities assumed, and contingent consideration are based on assumptions. The measurement is largely based on revenue, gross margin and attrition rates. Management applies significant judgement in estimating the fair value of intangible assets using the multi-period excess earnings method through a discounted cash flow model. Management develops significant assumptions related to revenue and gross margin forecasts, customer attrition rates and discount rate.

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

(d) Use of estimates and judgements (continued)

iii. Impairment of non-current assets

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit ("CGU") exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value-in-use. The fair value less costs to sell calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions in arm's length transactions of similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. The value-in-use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow model. Cash flows are derived from the projection for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Company has not yet committed to or significant future investments that will enhance as asset's performance. The recoverable amount is most sensitive to the discount rate used for the discounted cash flow model as well as the expected future cash inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes.

iv. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is measured at a point in time and may change in subsequent periods.

Where possible, fair value is determined by reference to quoted prices in the most advantageous active market available to the Company. In the absence of an active market, fair value is determined on the basis of valuation models, including discounted cash flow model. These models require assumptions of the amount and timing of future cash flows, discount rates and market conditions at the measurement date. External observable market data are used for these assumptions when available. When such data is not available, the Company uses the best possible estimate.

v. Allowance for doubtful accounts

The Company applies an expected credit loss approach in determining allowances for doubtful accounts. The approach that the Company has taken for trade receivables and contract assets is a provision matrix approach whereby lifetime credit losses are recognized based on aging characterization and credit worthiness of customers. Specific provisions may be used where there is information that a specific customer's expected credit losses have increased.

vi. Useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets

The Company estimates the useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets based on the period over which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimated useful lives are reviewed periodically and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of relevant assets. In addition, the estimation of the useful lives is based on internal technical evaluation and experience with similar assets. It is possible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in the estimates brought about by changes in factors mentioned. The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for any period would be affected by changes in these factors and circumstances. A reduction in estimated useful lives would increase the recorded expenses and decrease the non-current assets.

vii. Accrued liabilities and warranty liability

Measurement of accrued liabilities and warranty liability involves the use of estimates to be made by management for determining the amount to be accrued and/or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements. These estimates are based on financial information available to management at the time of preparation of the consolidated financial statements.

viii. Provision for income tax

Provision for income tax is made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Company reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of each reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by tax authorities of the jurisdictions in which the Company operates. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such difference will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized to the extent that it is probable that sufficient tax profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Management applies judgement in determining the likelihood of future taxable profits.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

2. Basis of Presentation (continued)

- (d) Use of estimates and judgements (continued)
- ix. Determination of CGUs

For purposes of assessing impairment of non-financial assets, the Company must determine CGUs. Assets and liabilities are grouped into CGUs at the lowest level of separately identifiable cash flows. Determination of what constitutes a CGU is subject to management judgement. The asset composition of a CGU can directly impact the recoverability of assets included within the CGU. The Company has determined that its CGUs are (i) Upgrader System Sales; and (ii) Airdep S.r.l. ("**Airdep**").

3. Material and Other Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below are applied consistently to the periods presented.

- (a) Subsidiaries and business combinations

Greenlane uses the acquisition method to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries and assets that meet the definition of a business. The acquisition method is applied as follows:

- The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of identifiable assets acquired, equity instruments issued, and liabilities incurred or assumed at the acquisition date.
- Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are measured at their fair value as the acquisition date.
- The excess of acquisition cost over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill and is allocated to each of the CGUs or group of CGUs expected to benefit from the acquisition's synergies.
- If the acquisition cost is less than the fair value of the net assets acquired, the fair value of the net assets is reassessed and any remaining difference is recognized directly in profit and loss.
- Transaction costs incurred in connection with a business combination, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity, are expensed as incurred.

If the initial accounting for assets acquired or liabilities assumed in a business combination can only be determined provisionally, subsequent adjustments to the allocation may be recognized if they occur within 12 months of the acquisition. After 12 months, adjustments are recognized through profit and loss. The adjustments made as a result of finalizing the provisional accounting are retrospectively recognized from the acquisition date. As a result, adjustments to amortization are retrospectively recorded to reflect the final accounting for the business combination.

- (b) Financial instruments

Greenlane's financial instruments are:

Financial instrument	Initial measurement	Subsequent measurement
Cash and cash equivalents	Fair value	Amortized cost
Restricted cash	Fair value	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable	Fair value	Amortized cost
Notes receivable	Fair value	Fair value through profit and loss
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Fair value	Amortized cost
Deferred consideration – contingent earn-out	Fair value	Fair value through profit and loss

- (c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits which are presented as cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position.

Cash equivalents comprise short-term, highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less from acquisition that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash, and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash equivalents are presented as part of current assets in the statement of financial position. Cash equivalents were \$4.8 million at December 31, 2023 (2022 - nil)

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

3. Material and Other Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Restricted cash

Restricted cash is comprised of cash that is held by a bank or insurance company as collateral for stand-by letters of credit and surety bonds issued by the Company. These balances are subject to collateral restrictions and are therefore not available for general use by the Company.

(e) Accounts receivable and contract assets

Accounts receivable and contract assets are recorded based on the revenue recognition policy and are presented net of allowances for doubtful accounts. The Company applies an expected credit loss approach in determining allowances for doubtful accounts. Contracts in progress represent the gross unbilled amounts expected to be collected from customers for contract work performed to date. These are measured at cost plus estimated fees earned to date less progress billings. If progress billings for a project exceed costs incurred plus estimated fees, the difference is presented as contract liabilities.

(f) Inventory

Inventory is measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Management estimates the net realizable value of inventory taking into account the most reliable evidence available at each reporting date. The future realization of this inventory may be affected by development in future technology or other market-driven changes.

(g) Notes receivable

Notes receivable are comprised of convertible promissory notes receivable which have been recorded at fair value through profit and loss.

(h) Property and equipment

Property and equipment is initially recognized at acquisition cost or manufacturing cost, including any costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company's management. Property and equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognized on a straight-line basis over a range of 3 to 10 years, depending on the asset class, to write down the cost to the estimated residual value of property and equipment.

Residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required.

Gains or losses arising on the disposal of property and equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognized in profit or loss within other income or other expenses.

(i) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recorded at cost, net of amortization and any provision for impairment.

Patents, trademarks and design intangible assets are being amortized over the useful life of 7 years and 10 months, being the remaining useful life of the patents since they were acquired on June 3, 2019; Process technologies and Backlog are being amortized over 7 and 1 year respectively. Residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date. Where an indicator of impairment exists intangible assets are subject to impairment testing as described in "Impairment of assets" below.

Other intangible assets are amortised over the duration of the respective license.

(j) Goodwill

Goodwill arises in the acquisition of businesses, associates and joint ventures. Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortized but is tested at least annually for impairment.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

3. Material and Other Accounting Policies (continued)

(k) Impairment of assets

For impairment assessment purposes, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are largely independent cash inflows. As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at CGU level.

All individual assets or CGUs are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's (or CGU's) carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value-in-use. To determine the value-in-use, management estimates expected future cash flows from each CGU and determines a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The data used for impairment testing procedures are directly linked to the latest approved budget, adjusted as necessary to exclude the effects of future reorganizations and asset enhancements. Discount factors are determined individually for each CGU and reflect current market assessments of the time value of money and asset-specific risk factors.

Impairment losses for CGUs are charged first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to such CGU, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of other assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis.

All assets are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognized may no longer exist. An impairment loss is reversed if the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount.

Goodwill arising from business combinations represents the future economic benefits that are not individually identified and separately recognized. Goodwill is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Irrespective of any indication of impairment, the recoverable amount of the goodwill is tested annually for impairment and when there is an indication that the goodwill may be impaired. Any impairment is recognized as an expense immediately and is not subsequently reversed if the recoverable amount increases.

(l) Provisions

Provisions for product warranties, legal disputes, onerous contracts or other claims are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, when it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required and amounts can be estimated reliably. The timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted to their present values, using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability.

Any reimbursement that the Company is virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognized as a separate asset, however, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision.

No liability is recognized if an outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is not probable. Such situations are disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of an outflow of resources is remote. From time to time the Company is subject to litigation proceedings. Until such time as management is in a position to make a determination as to the likelihood of such proceedings, no provision is made in the financial statements.

Under certain contractual arrangements, Greenlane provides a warranty in relation to some products sold, which could result in the future transfer of economic benefits from the Company. Management reviews the products for which a warranty is provided and assesses the amount of provision required to meet future potential liabilities. Warranty periods vary between products but are typically one or two years in duration.

(m) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

3. Material and Other Accounting Policies (continued)

(n) Contract liabilities

Contract liabilities are recorded based on the revenue recognition policy for contract assets on construction projects. Deposits received from customers prior to the satisfaction of performance obligations are recorded as contract liabilities. When the Company satisfies its performance obligations, these amounts are recognized as revenue.

(o) Lease liability

At the inception of a contract, Greenlane assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- The contract involves the use of an identified asset and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, the asset is not identifiable.
- Greenlane has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- Greenlane has the right to direct use of the asset. The right exists when Greenlane has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used.

At inception or upon reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, Greenlane allocates consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial lease liability adjusted for any payments made at or before the commencement date plus any initial direct costs incurred and the estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove an asset or restore the asset or site where the asset is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are applied on a consistent basis of property and equipment, in addition, right-of-use assets are periodically reduced for impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurement of the lease liability.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are comprised of:

- Fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- The exercise price under a purchase option that Greenlane is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease, unless the Company is reasonably certain to not terminate early.

A lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. It is re-measured when there is a change in future lease payments caused by a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee or the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

Short-term leases and low-value leases

The Company has elected to not recognize a right-of-use asset or lease liability for short-term leases that have a term of one year or less and leases of low-valued assets. Greenlane recognizes the lease payment of these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

3. Material and Other Accounting Policies (continued)

(p) Employee benefits

i. Short-term benefit

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under the short-term cash bonus plans of the Company where there is a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past services provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

ii. Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognized as an expense when the Company is committed to a formal detailed plan to terminate employment before the normal retirement date, or to provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary retirement.

iii. Share based compensation

The fair value of share based compensation awards granted to employees is recognized as an expense on the grant date with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become entitled to the awards (vesting period). The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which the related services and non-market vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date.

(q) Taxation

Income tax provision comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax provision is recognized in income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity or OCI.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset to the extent the Company has the legal right to settle on a net basis.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between reported amounts for financial statement and tax purposes using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are only recognized for temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits if it is probable that future taxable profits will be available to utilize these amounts.

Deferred tax is not recognized from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets or liabilities in a transaction that affects neither taxable profit nor accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the tax rates and laws that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset to the extent that the Company has the legal right to settle on a net basis.

(r) Foreign currency translation

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. At each reporting date, foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated at period end exchange rates. Exchange differences arising from the transactions are recorded in income. These differences are recognized in OCI as currency translation differences until the disposal of the net investment. Exchange differences arising from operating transactions are recorded in income for the period, exchange differences related to financing transactions are recognized as finance costs or income, or in OCI.

The assets and liabilities of a foreign operation are translated into Canadian dollars at period-end exchange rates. Income and expenses, and cash flows of a foreign operation are translated into Canadian dollars using average exchange rates. Differences resulting from translating foreign operations are reported as translation differences in OCI. When a foreign operation is disposed of, the translation differences previously recognized in OCI are reclassified as income.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

3. Material and Other Accounting Policies (continued)

(s) Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

(t) Share based compensation

The fair value of the share based payment awards is determined at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model or the share market price where applicable. The fair value of the award is charged to the statement of profit or loss (unless the award is considered to be share issuance costs in which case the fair value of the award is recorded as a reduction to share capital) and credited to contributed surplus (within shareholders' equity on the statement of financial position) rateably over the vesting period, after adjusting for the number of awards that are expected to vest. Expenses recognized for forfeited awards are reversed. For awards that are cancelled, any expense not yet recognized is recognized immediately in the statement of profit or loss. Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, as a minimum, an expense is recognized as if the terms had not been modified over the original vesting period. In addition, an expense is recognized for any modification which increases the total fair value of the share based payment arrangement as measured at the date of the modification, over the remainder of the vesting period.

(u) Shareholders' equity

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all its liabilities. Share capital is recorded at the cost of common shares. Costs related to the issuance of common shares, or share options are reported in equity, net of tax, as a deduction of the issuance proceeds.

(v) Per share amounts

Basic earnings per share ("**EPS**") is calculated by dividing the net income attributable to common shareholders of Greenlane by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the net income or loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all potentially dilutive instruments.

(w) Segmented reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenue and incur expenses, including revenue and expenses that are related to transactions with any of the Company's other operations, and for which discrete financial information is available. Segment operating results are reviewed regularly by the Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker, being the Company's Chief Executive Officer ("**CEO**"), to make decisions about resources allocated to the segment and to assess the segment's performance. The Company has one operating segment represented in 4 geographical locations.

(x) Related party transactions

Related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the exchange amount.

(y) Finance income and costs

Finance income comprises interest income earned on funds invested. Interest income is recognized as it accrues in the consolidated statement of loss using the effective interest method.

Finance costs are comprised of interest on borrowings and interest charge related to leases.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

3. Material and Other Accounting Policies (continued)

(z) Application of new and revised accounting standards

The Company has adopted the amendments to International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 1 Presentation of Financial Statements regarding the disclosure of material accounting policies, amendments to IAS 8 Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors regarding the definition of accounting estimates, and amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes regarding deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction, which were effective for annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2023. In addition, the Company has adopted the amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes regarding relief from deferred tax accounting for top-up tax under Pillar Two, which was effective from May 23, 2023 onwards. These amendments did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

(aa) Recent accounting pronouncements

There are a number of accounting standard amendments issued by the IFRS Accounting Standards which the Company has not yet adopted. None of the future amendments are expected to have a significant impact on the Company's accounting policies on adoption.

4. Determination of Fair Values

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

Financial instruments measured at fair value on the statement of financial position require classification into one of the following levels of the fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1: Valuation based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: Valuation based on observables inputs other than quoted active market prices; and
- Level 3: Valuation based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methods.

The fair value hierarchy level at which a fair value measurement is categorized is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

(a) Notes receivable

The fair value of notes receivable is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest as at the reporting date. The fair value approximates the carrying value due to the short time to maturity.

(b) Share based compensation transactions

The fair value of share options is measured using the Black-Scholes pricing model. Measurement inputs include the share price on the measurement date, the exercise price of the instrument, the expected volatility (based on weighted average historic volatility adjusted for changes expected due to publicly available information), the weighted average expected life of the instruments adjusted for forfeitures (based on historical experience and general holder behavior), the expected dividends and the risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds).

(c) Deferred consideration – contingent earn-out

The fair value of deferred consideration – contingent earn-out is estimated using the income approach which is the estimated present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

5. Business Combination

On February 1, 2022, the Company acquired 100% of the outstanding shares of Airdep, a provider of biogas desulfurization and air deodorization products based in Vicenza, Italy (the "**Acquisition**"). The Acquisition has been accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method and the business has been consolidated from the date of acquisition.

The following tables set out the details of the Acquisition including consideration given and allocation of the purchase price to the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Fair value of net assets acquired	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 971
Accounts receivable	1,326
Other current assets	97
Contract assets	65
Inventory	192
Property and equipment	1,316
Intangible assets	3,957
Goodwill	7,586
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,255)
Contract liabilities	(25)
Lease liability	(1,051)
Deferred tax liability	(1,104)
Net assets acquired	\$ 12,075

The goodwill acquired is not deductible for income tax purposes. The value of the goodwill is attributable to the value assigned to future customers and synergies.

Consideration given			
Cash on closing	€	5,500	\$ 7,858
Deferred consideration – share issuance		1,000	1,429
Deferred consideration – contingent earn-out		1,069	1,527
Working capital adjustment and net financial position		883	1,261
Total consideration	€	8,452	\$ 12,075

The deferred share consideration was issuable in four equal tranches (€0.25 million) based on the 20-day volume-weighted average price prior to the share issuance date, issued over the four quarters following closing on February 1, 2022. As the consideration was settled on February 1, 2023, no discounting was applied.

The deferred contingent earn-out payment is payable in early 2025 based on the future financial performance of Airdep and will be payable in cash or a combination of cash and Company shares, at the Company's option, up to a maximum of €2.5 million. The fair value is based on a range of payout scenarios from €0.9 million to €2.5 million driven by the estimated future financial performance of Airdep and discounted at a rate of 0.5%. At December 31, 2023 the fair value was \$1.8 million. The discount rate was selected based on the corporate yield for industrial companies on February 1, 2022, rated BBB.

The working capital adjustment and net financial position are customary closing payments.

6. Restricted Cash

The balance at December 31, 2023 includes a \$1.6 million cashable term deposit held by the Toronto-Dominion Bank ("TD") as security for a surety bond related to one customer (December 31, 2022 - \$1.6 million).

Greenlane Renewables Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements



For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

7. Accounts Receivable

As at December 31,	2023		2022	
Trade accounts receivable, net of provision	\$	9,804	\$	12,285
Other receivables		710		742
	\$	10,514	\$	13,027

The aging analysis of trade receivables is as follows:

As at December 31,	2023		2022	
<31 days	\$	5,415	\$	8,763
31 – 60 days		1,365		443
61 – 90 days		944		594
>90 days		4,235		3,455
Allowance for doubtful accounts		(2,155)		(970)
Trade accounts receivable, net of provision	\$	9,804	\$	12,285

The change in allowance for doubtful accounts in respect to trade, accrued and other receivables was as follows:

For the year ended December 31,	2023		2022	
Opening balance	\$	(970)	\$	(38)
Increase to allowance for doubtful accounts		(1,185)		(942)
Acquisition		-		(28)
Allowance for doubtful accounts reversed		-		38
Allowance for doubtful accounts	\$	(2,155)	\$	(970)

8. Inventory

As at December 31,	2023		2022	
Spare parts	\$	2,063	\$	1,129
Inventory	\$	2,063	\$	1,129

9. Contract Assets and Liabilities

	Balance, January 1, 2023	Acquired from Airdep	Revenue recognized	Progress billings	Balance, December 31, 2023
Contract assets	\$ 14,527	\$ -	\$ 43,224	\$ (44,875)	\$ 12,876
Contract liabilities	\$ (1,069)	\$ -	\$ 5,506	\$ (7,984)	\$ (3,547)

	Balance, January 1, 2022	Acquired from Airdep	Revenue recognized	Progress billings	Balance, December 31, 2022
Contract assets	\$ 9,837	\$ 65	\$ 64,529	\$ (59,904)	\$ 14,527
Contract liabilities	\$ (1,446)	\$ (25)	\$ 1,029	\$ (627)	\$ (1,069)

The Company receives payments from customers based on the stage of completion of a contract. Contract assets relate to the Company's conditional right to consideration for the completed performance under the contract. Accounts receivable are recognized when the right to the consideration becomes unconditional. Contract liabilities relate to stage payments that are received in advance of performance under the contract for both system sales contracts and royalty contracts.

The revenue recognized during the year and the contract balances for the period ended December 31, 2023 primarily relate to 26 projects (25 projects for the year ended December 31, 2022).

Greenlane Renewables Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)



10. Notes Receivable

During 2022, the Company made two investments in the form of convertible promissory notes receivable (the "Notes"). The Notes were provided to two companies ("DevCo's") in the pre-construction development phase on renewable natural gas projects. The Notes carry customary fees, bear interest at 12% per annum (compounded daily) and at the option of Greenlane are convertible into equity interests of the DevCo's.

Upon achieving project construction financing, the Company is entitled to a special distribution (the "Special Distribution") equal to 100% of the principal amount and accrued interest outstanding on the Note. If the Special Distribution is not paid under the first advance of project construction financing, interest on the Special Distribution will continue to accrue at 12% per annum (compounded daily). In this case, the Special Distribution and accrued interest is payable on the earlier of (i) the date on which the project passes its acceptance date or (ii) the commercial operation date of the project.

In the second quarter of 2023, certain changes in circumstances occurred pertaining to one of the DevCo's and as a result, the Company evaluated the recoverability of the respective Note and impaired the Note in its entirety.

The balance outstanding is comprised of:

As at December 31,	2023	2022
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 1,752	\$ -
Advances made, net of funds returned	114	1,584
Accrued interest and fees	101	168
Impairment	(1,068)	-
Foreign exchange adjustment	(40)	-
Balance, end of the period	859	1,752
Current portion	(859)	-
Non-current portion of notes receivable	\$ -	\$ 1,752

11. Property and Equipment

	Machinery and equipment	Right-of-use assets	Total
Cost			
Balance, January 1, 2022	\$ 420	\$ 1,018	\$ 1,438
Additions	491	24	515
Acquisitions	265	1,051	1,316
Disposals	(125)	-	(125)
Foreign exchange adjustment	13	20	33
Balance, December 31, 2022	1,064	2,113	3,177
Additions	197	1,001	1,198
Foreign exchange adjustment	3	24	27
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$ 1,264	\$ 3,138	\$ 4,402
Accumulated amortization			
Balance, January 1, 2022	\$ 174	\$ 576	\$ 750
Amortization	466	341	807
Disposals	(125)	-	(125)
Foreign exchange adjustment	6	7	13
Balance, December 31, 2022	521	924	1,445
Amortization	243	338	581
Foreign exchange adjustment	-	1	1
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$ 764	\$ 1,263	\$ 2,027
Carrying value			
At December 31, 2022	543	1,189	1,732
At December 31, 2023	\$ 500	\$ 1,875	\$ 2,375

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

12. Intangible Assets

	Patents, trademarks and design		Process technologies		Backlog		Software and licenses		Total
Cost									
Balance, January 1, 2022	\$	9,662	\$	-	\$	-	\$	30	\$ 9,692
Acquisitions		-		3,800		157		-	3,957
Disposals		-		-		-		(30)	(30)
Foreign exchange adjustment		(457)		45		2		-	(410)
Balance, December 31, 2022		9,205		3,845		159		-	13,209
Impairment		(3,947)		-		-		-	(3,947)
Foreign exchange adjustment		308		54		(2)		-	360
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$	5,566	\$	3,899	\$	157	\$	-	\$ 9,622
Accumulated amortization									
Balance, January 1, 2022	\$	3,187	\$	-	\$	-	\$	9	\$ 3,196
Amortization		1,175		504		145		21	1,845
Disposals		-		-		-		(30)	(30)
Foreign exchange adjustment		(151)		-		-		-	(151)
Balance, December 31, 2022		4,211		504		145		-	4,860
Amortization		1,214		558		12		-	1,784
Foreign exchange adjustment		141		7		-		-	148
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$	5,566	\$	1,069	\$	157	\$	-	\$ 6,792
Carrying value									
As at December 31, 2022	\$	4,994	\$	3,341	\$	14	\$	-	\$ 8,349
As at December 31, 2023	\$	-	\$	2,830	\$	-	\$	-	\$ 2,830

13. Goodwill

	Total
Cost	
Balance, January 1, 2022	\$ 10,405
Acquisitions	7,586
Foreign exchange adjustment	91
Balance, December 31, 2022	18,082
Impairment	(10,405)
Foreign exchange adjustment	103
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$ 7,780

14. Impairment Testing for Intangible Assets and Goodwill

The Company completed an impairment test as at December 31, 2023, based on management's best estimates of market participant assumptions including weighted average cost of capital. The forecasts are based on management's best estimate using market participant assumptions considering historical and expected operating plans, current strategies, economic conditions, and the general outlook for the industry and markets in which the CGUs operate.

The recoverable amount of the CGUs was based on value in use using a discounted cash flow model, which requires management to make a number of significant assumptions including assumptions relating to future operating plans, discount rates and future growth rates. The assumptions include the Company's pre-tax weighted average cost of capital at the assessment date. Management has prepared cash flow estimates for a five-year period which are extrapolated using estimated terminal growth rate of 2.0% and a discount rate (pre-tax) of 11.6% for both CGUs.

The Company has concluded that the Upgrader System Sales CGU required an impairment of \$10.4 million to goodwill and \$3.9 million to intangible assets, representing the entire balance of these assets related to that CGU as the recoverable amount using the value in use calculation was below the carrying value as at December 31, 2023. The recoverable amount of this CGU was \$2.5 million. The reduction in recoverable amount was attributable to weakening financial performance, as reflected in the 2023 revenue levels, impacting the current and expected future cashflows, specifically a reduction in new upgrader contracts secured and related adjustments to assumptions about future growth rates over the next five years, which reflects the 2023 baseline revenue levels.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

15. Income Taxes

The income tax provision differs from the amount that would be computed by applying statutory income tax rates of 27.0% (2022 – 27.0%). The reconciliation of the differences is as follows:

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
Loss before income taxes	\$ (28,478)	\$ (5,489)
Statutory income tax rate (%)	27	27
Expected income tax recovery	(7,689)	(1,482)
Non-taxable items	3,195	401
Change in unrecognized temporary differences	5,659	1,065
Adjustment for prior years	119	266
Change in tax rates	(32)	(111)
Tax rate differences	10	(24)
Other	(160)	(99)
Income tax expense	\$ 1,102	\$ 16

The deferred income tax assets and liabilities are attributed to the following:

As at December 31,	2023	2022
Deferred tax assets		
Loss carryforwards	\$ 284	\$ 85
Lease liabilities	222	38
Warranty liability	-	513
Deferred tax assets offset against deferred tax liabilities	(506)	(188)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ 448
Deferred tax liabilities		
Intangible assets	\$ 670	\$ 882
Property and equipment	214	42
Right of use assets	261	-
Accrued liabilities	30	-
Deferred tax assets offset against deferred tax liabilities	(506)	(188)
Net deferred tax liabilities	\$ 669	\$ 736

As at December 31, 2023, Greenlane has \$22.6 million (2022 - \$10.1 million) in Canadian loss carryforwards available to reduce future years' taxable income which expire between 2038 and 2043; \$3.3 million (2022 - \$2.9 million) in British loss carry forwards which carryforward indefinitely; \$1.1 million (2022 - \$0.3 million) in Dutch loss carryforwards that may be carried forward for six years; \$0.2 million (2022 - \$0.2 million) in Italian loss carryforwards that may be carried forward indefinitely; and \$0.3 million in Brazilian loss carryforwards that may be carried forward indefinitely.

16. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

As at December 31,	2023	2022
Trade accounts payable	\$ 3,007	\$ 3,944
Income taxes payable	87	510
Accrued liabilities	2,987	3,573
Accrued costs related to system sales	13,570	14,955
Deferred aftercare revenue	68	39
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 19,719	\$ 23,021

Greenlane Renewables Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements



For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

17. Lease Liabilities

The Company recognizes right-of-use assets (note 11) and lease liabilities in relation to office leases of Greenlane's head office in Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada, operations offices in Sheffield, United Kingdom and Vicenza, Italy, and vehicle leases in the United Kingdom.

The assets and liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rates between 5.75% and 7% at the time the lease was assumed or commenced.

As at December 31,	2023	2022
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 1,235	\$ 459
Additional leases	1,001	28
Acquisitions	-	1,051
Lease payments	(383)	(387)
Finance fees	81	78
Foreign exchange adjustment	17	6
Balance, end of the period	1,951	1,235
Current portion	(232)	(268)
Non-current portion of lease liabilities	\$ 1,719	\$ 967

Payments of principal amounts owing are as follows:

2024	\$ 236
2025	258
2026	275
2027	298
2028 and thereafter	905
	\$ 1,972

18. Warranty Liabilities

The Company provides a warranty following the sale of certain products and as such, the Company has recorded a provision for future warranty claims. Warranty periods vary between products but are typically one to two years from completion of commissioning of the equipment. The provision is based on management's best estimate of future claims, taking account of historical experience and knowledge of the installations covered by the warranty.

As at December 31,	2023	2022
Balance, beginning of the year	\$ 1,900	\$ 252
Additions in the year	379	1,997
Charges against provision	(133)	(103)
Provision expired	(756)	(246)
Balance, end of the period	1,390	1,900
Current portion	(1,190)	(1,062)
Non-current portion of warranty liabilities	\$ 200	\$ 838

19. Credit Facilities

The Company has a \$26.5 million standby letter of credit facility (the "Facility") that provides the Company the ability to issue standby letters of credit to its customers for system supply contracts that have advance payment and performance security requirements. As at December 31, 2023, the Company had issued \$25.1 million in standby letters of credit on the Facility.

The Company also has \$7.0 million in advance payment bonds and performance bonds outstanding. The Company was required to provide a cash deposit of \$1.6 million, classified as restricted cash, to partially secure the bonds.

Upon demand of any standby letter of credit, advance payment bond or performance bond, the Company would be required to compensate the counterparty for any losses and expenses incurred, as applicable.

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

20. Share Capital

At December 31, 2023, the Company had unlimited authorized common shares without par value and 153,790,399 common shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2022 – 152,040,781).

21. Share Based Compensation

(a) Omnibus Incentive Plan

The Company has in place a stock option plan (the "**Legacy Option Plan**") and a restricted share unit plan (the "**Legacy RSU Plan**") which were adopted by the Company in 2018 and 2020, respectively. Following the Company's transition to the Toronto Stock Exchange ("**TSX**") in early 2021, the Company introduced a new omnibus incentive plan (the "**Omnibus Incentive Plan**") under which the Company can award stock options ("**Options**"), restricted share units ("**RSUs**") and performance restricted share units ("**PRSUs**") following the policies, rules and regulations of the TSX.

The Omnibus Incentive Plan is a rolling plan where the Company is entitled to issue Options, RSUs and PRSUs in respect of a maximum number of common shares equal to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares, less the aggregate number of common shares issuable under the existing Legacy Option Plan and Legacy RSU Plan. At December 31, 2023, Options, RSUs and PRSUs issued under the Legacy Option Plan, the Legacy RSU Plan and the Omnibus Incentive Plan represented 7% of issued and outstanding common share capital.

All Options granted under the Legacy Option Plan will continue to be governed by the Legacy Option Plan and all RSUs granted under the Legacy RSU Plan will continue to be governed by the Legacy RSU Plan. No further Options or RSUs will be granted under the Legacy Option Plan or Legacy RSU Plan.

(b) Options

A summary of the Company's Options outstanding under both the Omnibus Incentive Plan and the Legacy Option Plan, including Options granted to agents, is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, January 1, 2022	5,069,137	\$ 0.54
Granted	3,240,029	1.03
Exercised	(278,332)	0.28
Forfeited	(991,362)	1.15
Balance, December 31, 2022	7,039,472	0.70
Granted	1,254,000	0.22
Exercised	(185,000)	0.20
Forfeited	(1,367,345)	0.99
Balance, December 31, 2023	6,741,127	\$ 0.56

As at December 31, 2023, 4,191,932 Options were exercisable.

Exercise Price	Share options outstanding December 31, 2023			Share options exercisable December 31, 2023	
	Number of share option	Remaining contractual life	Weighted average exercise price	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price
\$0.10 - \$0.50	4,338,667	2.44 years	\$ 0.21	3,096,667	\$ 0.21
\$0.51 - \$1.00	489,002	2.97 years	\$ 0.66	202,342	\$ 0.67
\$1.01 - \$1.50	1,366,453	3.09 years	\$ 1.15	482,326	\$ 1.15
\$1.51 - \$1.94	547,005	2.54 years	\$ 1.72	410,597	\$ 1.72
	6,741,127	2.62 years	\$ 0.56	4,191,932	\$ 0.49

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

21. Share Based Compensation (continued)

(b) Options (continued)

Exercise Price	Share options outstanding December 31, 2022			Share options exercisable December 31, 2022	
	Number of share option	Remaining contractual life	Weighted average exercise price	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price
\$0.10 - \$0.50	3,627,001	2.44 years	\$ 0.23	3,403,001	\$ 0.21
\$0.51 - \$1.00	690,000	4.52 years	\$ 0.65	40,000	\$ 0.74
\$1.01 - \$1.50	1,928,358	4.09 years	\$ 1.15	-	-
\$1.51 - \$1.94	794,113	3.53 years	\$ 1.71	341,372	\$ 1.71
	7,039,472	3.22 years	\$ 0.70	3,784,373	\$ 0.34

The value of the Options issued in 2023 totalled \$0.2 million and was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	Mar 14, 2023	May 16, 2023	Nov 14, 2023	Dec 7, 2023
Grant date	Mar 14, 2023	May 16, 2023	Nov 14, 2023	Dec 7, 2023
Options granted	242,000	37,000	937,000	38,000
Exercise price	\$0.37	\$0.29	\$0.18	\$0.15
Fair value per Option	\$0.22	\$0.17	\$0.10	\$0.08
Risk-free rate	3.33%	3.61%	4.06%	3.72%
Expected volatility	84.13%	84.58%	72.30%	71.94%
Expected life in years	3.50	3.50	3.50	3.50
Expected dividend yield	-	-	-	-

(c) Restricted Share Unit Plan

A summary of the Company's RSUs outstanding under both the Legacy RSU Plan and the Omnibus Incentive Plan is as follows:

	Number of RSUs
Balance, January 1, 2022	1,245,792
Granted	931,421
Exercised	(81,066)
Forfeited	(127,260)
Balance, December 31, 2022	1,968,887
Granted	2,437,500
Exercised	(877,746)
Forfeited	(429,830)
Balance, December 31, 2023	3,098,811

In March 2023, the Company granted 1,917,500 RSUs to the management team and certain employees with vesting over 3 years with a fair value of \$0.7 million. In November 2023, the Company granted 520,000 RSUs to certain employees with vesting over 3 years with a fair value of \$0.1 million. The fair value per RSU was determined based on the Company's share price on the grant date with no adjustments for dividend yield or other terms and conditions.

(d) Performance Restricted Share Unit Plan

A summary of the Company's PRSUs outstanding under the Omnibus Incentive Plan is as follows:

	Number of PRSUs
Balance, January 1, 2022	-
Balance, December 31, 2022	-
Granted	1,175,000
Balance, December 31, 2023	1,175,000

Greenlane Renewables Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements



For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

21. Share Based Compensation (continued)

(d) Performance Restricted Share Unit Plan (continued)

Greenlane grants PRSUs to certain senior executives. These PRSUs vest in 3 years and incorporate performance criteria established at the date of grant that can adjust the number of performance share units available for settlement from zero to two times the amount originally granted. The PRSUs were granted in December 2023 with a fair value of \$0.3 million.

22. Revenue

The following table represents where the Company's activities are located, the contracting entity may be in a different country.

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
System sales:		
United States	\$ 22,742	\$ 39,538
Brazil	14,009	8,143
Europe	7,659	6,974
Canada	3,578	9,174
Other	742	1,729
	48,730	65,558
Aftercare service:		
United States	2,092	430
Brazil	582	-
Europe	6,206	4,921
Canada	94	195
Other	112	137
	9,086	5,683
Total revenue:		
United States	24,834	39,968
Brazil	14,591	8,143
Europe	13,865	11,895
Canada	3,672	9,369
Other	854	1,866
	\$ 57,816	\$ 71,241

23. Cost of Goods Sold (Before Amortization)

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
Inventory	\$ 4,017	\$ 2,299
Materials	33,044	46,026
Labour and consultants	6,753	4,353
Warranty additions and releases	(377)	1,751
Cost of goods sold (before amortization)	\$ 43,437	\$ 54,429

24. General and Administration

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
Salaries and benefits	\$ 12,709	\$ 9,901
Professional fees	2,376	1,135
Bad debt expense	1,382	539
Consulting and contracting fees	2,046	1,154
Insurance	1,084	1,003
Investor relations and public company expenses	328	549
Travel and conference	483	249
Office operating costs	1,769	1,245
General and administration	\$ 22,177	\$ 15,775

Greenlane Renewables Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)



25. Compensation

The aggregate consolidated payroll expense of employees, officers and directors is as follows:

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
Personnel and personnel related expenses	\$ 19,035	\$ 14,430
Equity-based compensation	775	1,977
Compensation	19,810	16,407

26. Non-Cash Working Capital

The net changes to non-cash working capital are as follows:

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
Restricted cash	\$ 91	\$ (38)
Accounts receivable	2,210	7,767
Inventory	(924)	(175)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(394)	(302)
Contract assets	1,651	(4,626)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(3,299)	352
Contract liabilities	1,967	1,245
Non-cash working capital	\$ 1,302	\$ 4,223

27. Related Party Transactions

Key management includes Directors, the Executive Vice Chair, the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"), the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") and the Chief Operating Officer ("COO"), who have the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. The remuneration paid and payable to these key management personnel is outlined below:

For the years ended December 31,	2023	2022
Non-executive directors' fees	\$ 717	\$ 411
Salaries and short-term benefits	1,174	1,109
Equity-based compensation	337	614
Related party transactions	\$ 2,228	\$ 2,134

28. Geographical Segments

At December 31, 2023 the locations of Company assets were as follows:

	Canada	Europe	United Kingdom	United States	Brazil	Total
Current assets	\$ 31,326	\$ 7,656	\$ 1,421	\$ 937	\$ 30	\$ 41,370
Property and equipment	1,117	1,168	90	-	-	2,375
Intangible assets	-	2,830	-	-	-	2,830
Goodwill	-	7,780	-	-	-	7,780
	\$ 32,443	\$ 19,434	\$ 1,511	\$ 937	\$ 30	\$ 54,355

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

28. Geographical Segments

At December 31, 2022 the location of Company assets was as follows:

	Canada	Europe	United Kingdom	United States	Brazil	Total
Current assets	\$ 43,802	\$ 7,536	\$ 1,479	\$ 207	\$ -	\$ 53,024
Property and equipment	362	1,222	148	-	-	1,732
Intangible assets	-	3,355	4,994	-	-	8,349
Goodwill	10,405	7,677	-	-	-	18,082
Other assets	448	-	-	1,752	-	2,200
	\$ 55,017	\$ 19,790	\$ 6,621	\$ 1,959	\$ -	\$ 83,387

29. Financial Instruments

The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a comprehensive risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides information about the Company's risk exposure and concentration.

(a) Fair value

Due to the short-term nature of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, notes receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, the Company has determined that the carrying amounts approximate fair value.

(b) Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable, contract assets and notes receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash with high credit quality financial institutions, and through the performance of credit checks for all new customers.

(c) Foreign exchange rate risk

The Company is exposed to financial risk related to fluctuations of foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency risk is limited to the portion of the Company's business transactions denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, primarily the United States dollar ("**USD**"), Great Britain Pound ("**GBP**"), Euros and Brazilian Real ("**BRL**"). The Company believes that its results of operations, financial position and cash flows could be affected by a sudden change in foreign exchange rates but would not impair or enhance its ability to pay its foreign currency obligations. The Company manages foreign exchange risk by maintaining USD, GBP and Euros cash on hand to fund its anticipated short-term foreign currency expenditures.

Foreign exchange risk arises from fluctuations in the future cash flows of a financial instrument because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk on its foreign currency denominated cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary financial assets and monetary financial liabilities, shown as values in the foreign currency, at the reporting date are as follows:

As at December 31,	Financial assets		Financial liabilities	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
GBP	£ 547	£ 874	£ 364	£ 308
Euro	€ 6,451	€ 5,722	€ 2,914	€ 3,176
BRL	R\$ -	R\$ -	R\$ 351	R\$ -
USD	\$ 8,748	\$ 24,731	\$ 334	\$ 104

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
 (Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

29. Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Foreign exchange rate risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company's exposure to a 10% exchange rate movement, shown in Canadian dollars, on its foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities results in the following gains and losses:

	GBP	Euro	BRL	USD
10% strengthening of Canadian dollar (increase) decrease net loss	\$ 11	\$ 241	\$ (129)	\$ 711
10% weakening of Canadian dollar (increase) decrease net loss	\$ (11)	\$ (241)	\$ 129	\$ (711)

The use of a 10% movement in exchange rates is considered appropriate given recent movements in exchange rates.

A substantial amount of the Company's sales and purchases are transacted in foreign currencies. The exposure to foreign exchange rates varies throughout the year depending on the volume and timing of transactions in foreign currencies.

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. At December 31, 2023 the Company has no variable-rate interest-bearing financial assets or liabilities.

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations with cash. The Company's ability to do this relies on the Company maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. See note (1) – nature of operations and going concern.

The Company enters into contracts that give rise to commitments in the normal course of business for future minimum payments. The following table summarizes the remaining contractual maturities of its financial liabilities, operating and capital commitments, shown in contractual undiscounted cash flows:

as at December 31, 2023	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flow	Less than 12 months	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	Thereafter
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 19,719	\$ 19,719	\$ 19,719	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Lease liability	1,951	2,416	350	736	751	579
Warranty liability	1,390	1,390	1,190	200	-	-
Deferred consideration – contingent earn-out	1,777	1,870	-	1,870	-	-
	\$ 24,837	\$ 25,395	\$ 21,259	\$ 2,806	\$ 751	\$ 579

as at December 31, 2022	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flow	Less than 12 months	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	Thereafter
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 23,021	\$ 23,021	\$ 23,021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Deferred consideration – share issuance	361	-	-	-	-	-
Lease liability	1,235	1,557	331	305	260	661
Warranty liability	1,900	1,900	1,062	838	-	-
Deferred consideration – contingent earn-out	1,582	1,745	-	1,745	-	-
	\$ 28,099	\$ 28,223	\$ 24,414	\$ 2,888	\$ 260	\$ 661

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Audited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted and per share amounts)

30. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to execute on its strategic objectives. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, accounts receivable and equity comprising issued share capital and earnings.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board, balances its overall capital structure through new common share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and its overall strategy with respect to capital risk management remains unchanged from the period ended December 31, 2022.

31. Contingent Liabilities

As part of normal ongoing operations, it is possible that the Company could become involved in litigation and claims from time to time. Management is not presently aware of any litigation or claims where likelihood and quantum of liability can be reasonably estimated and which would materially affect the financial position or financial performance of the Company.